Name of Policy: GME: Multidisciplinary Pain Medicine Fellowship Management			THE UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO	
<b>Policy Number:</b>	olicy Number: 3364-86-041-00			
Approving Officer: Dean, College of Medicine and Life Sciences			Revised date: 12/07/10	
Responsible Agent: Director, Graduate Medical Education			Original effective date: 12/07/10	
Scope: UT College of Medicine Residency Program				
New policy proposal			Minor/technical revision of existing policy	
Major revision of existing policy		X	Reaffirmation of existing policy	

## **Policy**

The University of Toledo sponsors a single Pain Medicine Fellowship that while multidisciplinary is based in the Department of Anesthesiology. Under the leadership of the Department of Anesthesiology, the Departments of Neurology, Psychiatry, and Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation shall cooperate to ensure that the program attains its stated goals and objectives.

## **Purpose**

To ensure the coordinated efforts and utilization of resources leading to a successful multidisciplinary Pain Medicine Fellowship.

## Procedure

The Department of Anesthesiology at the University of Toledo shall be the primary sponsor of the multidisciplinary Pain Medicine Fellowship.

The Program Director, who shall be a member of the Faculty of the Department of Anesthesiology, shall appoint a Fellowship Committee consisting of at least one faculty member (including him/herself) of each sponsoring and cosponsoring department.

This Committee will regularly review the program's resources and make recommendations concerning such resources to the respective Chairs of each co-sponsoring Department, the Graduate Medical Education Committee (GMEC), and the University of Toledo Medical Center as appropriate.

Additionally, the Committee shall regularly review whether or not the Fellowship is attaining its goals and objectives and make such recommendations as necessary to the Program Director, respective Chairs, and GMEC as needed.

Approved by: Policies Superseded by This Policy: /s/ Lori Schuh, M.D. None Chair, Graduate Medical Education Committee Initial effective date: 12/07/2010 /s/ Christopher Cooper, M.D. Review/Revision Date: Reviewed Dean, College of Medicine and Life Sciences 12/6/10, Reviewed 12/3/13, Reviewed 12/6/16, Reviewed Review/Revision Completed by: 12/4/18 Graduate Medical Education Committee Next review date: 12/2020

Note: The printed copy of this policy may not be the most current version; therefore, please refer to the policy website (http://utoledo.edu/policies) for the most current copy.